
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Lady Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 24 November 2021 commencing at 6.00 

pm for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 

Business  
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
  
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2021  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 September 2021 as a true and 
correct record. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS  (Pages 9 - 30) 

 
 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Corporate, People and Place 

portfolios. 
 
Members are reminded that: 



 The Lead Executive Member has up to three minutes to present the report, 
after which there will be a period of no longer than 25 minutes per report for 
questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, red for the 
end of the debate). 
 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 
 

 There will be a period of up to 25 minutes for responses from any Cabinet 
Member on their area of responsibility at the end of the questions/ comments 
for each report. 

 
5  CLIMATE ACTION PLAN  (Pages 31 - 68) 

 
 To consider the recommendations of the Executive on 8 November 2021 on the 

Blackpool Climate Action Plan in line with the Climate Emergency Declaration. 
 

6  PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  (Pages 69 - 80) 
 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s recommendation that Council adopts the 
Partnership Governance Framework and that it forms part of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Venue information: 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Burdess (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Brookes 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 

Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 

Jackson 
Kirkland 
Matthews 
B Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Roberts 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

R Scott 
Sloman 
Smith 
Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
 
Apologies:  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Cain who was on official 
Council business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The following councillors declared personal interests in agenda item 6a ‘Executive 
Member Report – Corporate Portfolios’ and indicated that should discussion take place 
on the financial position of the company, their interests would become prejudicial and 
they would therefore leave the meeting: 

  Councillors Burdess, Galley and Matthews – as Council-appointed non-executive 
directors of Blackpool Transport Services Ltd 

  Councillors Campbell, Farrell and Roberts - as Council-appointed non-executive 
directors of Blackpool Airport Operations Ltd. 
 

Councillor Benson also declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the agenda item as her 
spouse was an employee of Blackpool Transport Services Ltd and indicated that she 
would leave the meeting if the financial affairs of the company were discussed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2021 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 24 May 2021 be signed by the 
Deputy Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE AND MINUTE'S SILENCE 
 
The Council noted the sad news of the deaths of Honorary Alderman, former councillor 
and Mayor, Mrs Sylvia Taylor and former Councillor Sheilagh Dyson (nee Baugh), former 
Deputy Mayor.   
 
Councillors L Williams, Clapham, G Coleman, Benson, Jackson and Blackburn paid tribute 
to Mrs Taylor. Councillor Taylor spoke in respect of Mrs Dyson. 
 
The following resolution of condolence was then moved: 
 
‘The Council sends its deepest sympathy to the families and friends of Honorary 
Alderman and former Mayor Sylvia Taylor and former Councillor Sheilagh Dyson for 
their loss and places on record its recognition of the dedication to office of these civic 
office holders’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously. 
 
Council then held a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 
 
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcement made. 
 
5  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE REGARDING THE PANDEMIC 
 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health was invited to address members of the Council 
on the latest development in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic.   
 
Dr Rajpura reported on the trends of cases and testing levels in Blackpool compared to 
other areas and factors affecting the numbers of positive cases.  Members were also 
advised of a number of initiatives that had taken place across Blackpool in order to 
improve vaccination rates and the importance of refreshed communication messages was 
noted along with continuing mitigations against Covid and other winter-borne diseases.   
 
6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS 
 
The Executive Lead Members for the meeting presented reports to the Council on work 
undertaken in the Corporate, Place and People portfolio areas. The reports covered 
corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in 
transforming services and with partners.    
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

The Council also received a report from representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority in relation to the work being undertaken by the authority.   
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
1. The Leader of the Council agreed to provide a written response to: 

  Councillor R Scott in relation to the Talbot Gateway Phase 3 development and 
how the 2,000 new jobs being created would align with the Council’s aims in 
relation to zero carbon emissions, due to the environmental impact of workers 
travelling into the area from around the region 

  Councillor T Williams to confirm any details of the Government’s reported 
intention to fund up to 75% of uncollected Council Tax 

  Councillor T Williams and Councillor Blackburn on details of recent legislation in 
relation to the sale of ‘zombie knives’ as well as clarification on whether the 
recent fatality had occurred before the legislation had been passed and whether 
the Trading Standards service had visited the retailer that had sold the weapon. 

 
2. Councillor Hugo agreed to provide a written response to Councillor Walsh on the 

cost of replacement of trees that had been recently been damaged or stolen, how 
the cost would be met and whether any progress had been made in terms of action 
in relation to the perpetrators.  

 
3. Councillor Cox left the meeting during the above item. 

 
4. Following consideration of the item, the Council agreed a short adjournment. 
 
7  CODE OF GOVERNANCE 
 
It was reported that the Audit Committee in April 2021 had considered a draft local Code 
of Governance in line with good practice and had recommended its approval to the 
Council. 
 
Members were also advised that as part of the annual review of the Council’s Governance 
Statement, supporting evidence in relation to the governance framework and Code of 
Governance would also be considered and updated by the Audit Committee. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Galley proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):  
 
‘1. To adopt the attached Code of Governance and agree that it forms part of the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
2. To agree that the Audit Committee be authorised to update the ‘Blackpool 

Governance Framework’ section at the end of the Code (specifically the supporting 
evidence for each of the thematic strands) each year when it produces the Annual 
Governance Statement, but that any changes to the content of the Code be referred 

Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

to full Council (not including changes in legislation or decisions made from time to 
time by or on behalf of the authority)’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
8  AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Chair of the Council’s Audit Committee presented his report to members on the work 
of the Committee over the last municipal year, in particular highlighting the focus on the 
Strategic Risk Registe
[...]
rs and the 

Page 4



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

importance of being open and transparent in their dealings in accepting and 
registering such items and not to leave their conduct open to question’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
(Note:  Following consideration of the item, Councillor Blackburn left the meeting). 
 
11  STATUTORY APPOINTMENTS 
 
Members considered a report on proposed statutory appointments following the 
departure of the postholder of Director of Children’s Services and that of the Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer.  In relation to the former position, it was noted that the Chief 
Officers’ Employment Committee had agreed the offer of appointment to Ms Vicky Gent 
in March 2021 and that the Chief Executive had designated Ms Gent as the interim 
statutory appointment under the Children’s Act 2004. 
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘1. To confirm the appointment of Ms Vicky Gent as the Council’s new statutory 

Director of Children’s Services in accordance with Section 18 of the Children’s Act 
2004, making permanent the decision of the Chief Executive. 

 
2. To confirm the appointment of Mark Golden as Deputy Chief Finance Officer in 

accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 with immediate 
effect. 

 
3. To request that the Director of Governance and Partnerships makes the necessary 

amendments to the Council’s Constitution’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
12  REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 
The Council considered a review of the political balance of its committees and 
membership, following notification received from Councillor Blackburn in July 2021 that 
he no longer wished to be treated as a member of the Labour Group.   
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘1. To re-appoint the 
[...]
ing Board and the 

appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board are not affected. 
 
9. To agree that the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to amend 

the Constitution accordingly’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
13  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
Members received the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to a 
number of special responsibility allowances that had been scheduled for review in 2021.  
The review had included a joint meeting with the Fylde Independent Remuneration Panel 
regarding allowances for independent persons.  
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘That the recommendations in the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel are 
approved’.  
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
14  BLACKPOOL MEDAL 
 
Members considered proposals for the award of the Blackpool Medal posthumously to 
Brian London, the former British and Commonwealth boxing heavyweight champion who 
had sadly died in June.  The proposal was following discussions between the Group 
Leaders who had considered it appropriate to honour Brian for his service to Blackpool 
and to mark his sporting achievements.   
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor T Williams seconded):  
 
‘1. To agree that Brian London (Brian Sidney Harper) be posthumously awarded the 

Blackpool Medal in recognition of his eminent service to the Borough. 
 
2. To request the Director of Governance and Partnerships to organise a Special 

Meeting of Council, for the award of this medal. 
 
3. To note that the Group Leaders are due to meet to look at the nomination process 

for awards and honours’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.56pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 

24 November 2021 
AGENDA ITEM 4(a) 

 

CORPORATE PORTFOLIOS 
 

 
The ‘Corporate’ portfolio consists of:  
 

 Councillor Lynn Williams – Leader of the Council 

 Councillor Ivan Taylor – Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Partnerships and Performance  

 
The full details of the portfolio areas can be found on the Council’s website at  
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Your-councillors/Executive-members.aspx 
 

Strategic Issues 
 
Delivering Transformational Change in our Town Centre – Creating a new Civil Service Hub 
 
I know you will now all be aware of the fantastic announcement on 10 November that potentially more 
than 3,000 civil servants will relocate to our new £100m Civil Service Hub development in Talbot 
Gateway. This is just terrific news for Blackpool. It has taken several years of patient and determined 
negotiation to get to this point but represents the biggest boost so far to our ambition to rejuvenate the 
town centre through the introduction of high-quality office developments. 
 
The site will be a new regional hub for the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and will result in 
staff from existing sites at Warbreck House and Ryscar House moving into the Blackpool Hub and 
Assessment Centre at Talbot Gateway when the new offices are completed in the autumn of 2024. This 
will create and protect thousands of jobs, and provide a huge boost for the town centre’s retail 
economy. The location of the site next to frequent tram, bus and rail services will also help to reduce the 
carbon footprint of staff travelling to work. I am personally very happy that confirmation of the signing 
of this deal will now end speculation over whether the scheme is still viable in these new days
[...]
ry art fair.  
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief 
Executive 

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Jane Hugo, Cabinet member for Climate Change 

Date of Meeting 24 November, 2021 

 

BLACKPOOL CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the recommendations of the Executive on the 8 November 2021 on the 
Blackpool Climate Action Plan in line with the Climate Emergency Declaration. See Executive 
Decision EX55/2020 on the 8 November 2021. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To approve the Blackpool Climate Emergency Action Plan attached at Appendix 5(a) and 
request the Executive, appropriate Scrutiny Committees and Council partners to act towards 
the implementation of its actions. 
 

2.2  To note the monitoring agreements set out in page 19 of the Action Plan and summarised at 
paragraph 6.6 and where relevant periodic update reports on progress or amendments to the 
Action Plan will be brought to the Executive. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure collaboration across key parties in the town on climate issues, and to deliver 
against the Council’s 2030 target for the organisation to become a net zero carbon emitter. 
 
The Council at its meeting on 26 June 2019 declared a Climate Emergency so while the 
implementation of the action plan will be driven forward through the Council’s Executive and 
the Council’s Scrutiny processes, the action plan should be actively endorsed by the Council 
hence the Executive’s recommendation to Council. Once approved it will form part of the 
Executive policy framework.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1972
https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1972


 
 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  Not to approve the action plan and associated monitoring processes. This would make it less likely 
to achieve the 2030 deadline. 
 

4.2  To amend the action plan. The action plan will be a live document, reviewed by the Climate 
Emergency Steering Group and Climate Action Partnership at their meetings, with actions added 
and removed in line with the overall carbon reduction target. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The subject area cuts across both of the Councils’ priorities: 
 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The Climate Emergency Declaration passed unanimously at a meeting of Full Council in June 
2019, committed the Council to making its operations “net zero” (i.e. that the total amount 
of carbon emissions generated is equal to the amount removed from the atmosphere) and to 
“work towards” the same timescale as a town. This action plan addresses both of these goals. 
Since the declaration, the Council has been establishing internal processes to reduce carbon 
emissions systematically, whilst delivering projects already focused on this issue. The Climate 
Emergency Action Plan presented at Appendix 5(a) focuses on activity that will address the 
need to reduce carbon emissions across emission “scopes” 1, 2 and 3. It therefore covers 
direct emissions (from burning fuel), indirect emissions from energy (where purchased 
energy comes from carbon-burning sources) and other indirect emissions (the emissions 
caused by our supply chain). 

  

6.2  The action plan is based on information from a number of sources: 
 

 The recommendations of the Blackpool Climate Assembly held earlier this year, which 
invited a random selection of residents to discuss the issues. On applying, residents 
were then selected by the independent organisation Sortition Foundation to ensure 
the Assembly was representative of the town demographically, learning about the 
issues before making their recommendations (which can be viewed via this link). 

 A workshop held with the internal Climate Emergency Steering Group, which includes 
representatives from the Council’s wholly-owned companies; 

 A review of best practice action plans and approaches adopted by other leading 
authorities and recommendations of industry bodies such as the Local Government 

Page 32

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s65947/Appendix%203b%20-%20Climate%20Assembly%20Response.pdf


Association and Local Government Information Unit; 

 The “Lancashire Net Zero Pathways Options Study” jointly commissioned by the 
Council with Lancashire County Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council, which 
sought to produce a “routemap” to net zero based on current information and 
national policy. At the time of writing, this report was in draft form prior to approval. 

 
It is also informed by an Equality Analysis and the views of the public, gathered via a 
consultation exercise. 
 

6.3  The Action Plan paves the way to achieving Council’s goal of net zero emissions by 2030, and 
will incorporate further actions as more data becomes available to ensure this goal is 
achieved. It also sets out the way in which the Council will work towards net zero by 2030 
across the town. The conclusion of the Pathways Options Study (see 6.2) is that, in common 
with all of the Lancashire districts and Blackburn with Darwen, Blackpool cannot achieve net 
zero by 2030. The maximum possible reduction in carbon emissions of 68% across Lancashire 
by 2030 requires an investment of around £14 billion. The graph below shows the reduction 
in the proportion of emissions by source in Blackpool if the maximum feasible intervention 
was made. Even with central government funding and Council investment on a scale not seen 
in the post war period other than the Covid pandemic response, large amounts of funding 
from other sources in excess of the provisions made in the government’s net zero strategy 
announced in October 2021 would still be required to achieve this target. The same report 
suggests a 78% reduction in emissions is theoretically possible by 2035, based on an 
acceleration of the work started to meet the 2030 target. The attached action plan is 
therefore based on the 68% reduction figure, which would give Blackpool the best possible 
chance of achieving the UK100’s “net zero pledge” of meeting the target by 2045. Should the 
policy and funding environment change, we will consider this and incorporate any additional 
actions possible in future revisions to the action plan. 
 
The action plan has been considered by the Executive at its meeting on 8 November, that 
meeting agreed to endorse the action plan and recommend it to the Council meeting for 
approval. While the action plan will form part of the Executive Policy Framework it was 
considered that as the Council had declared the Climate Emergency that the Council meeting 
should have initial oversight. 

Page 33



 

 
  

6.4  Bringing these sources of information together has resulted in an action plan that is both 
science-led but also based on the views of the community, particularly around the need to 
deliver a “just transition” which enables those experiencing higher levels of deprivation not 
to experience disproportionate impacts from the changes needed. As such, it is a balance 
between actions that will have a direct impact on the issue and actions which have wider 
benefits for the environment, in many cases linking to the “ecological emergency” which 
some organisations have declared. 

  

6.5  A further key piece of work with the Carbon Trust to produce a routemap to net zero for the 
Council has been delayed due to issues with data collection. Whilst most of the likely 
recommendations are covered in
[...]
tance on Blackpool’s needs from 
environmental legislation, funding and action, raising local 
issues with government officials and ministers as necessary

Council Director of Strategy Strategy and Climate Manager Ongoing Ensure local voice as part of 
national decision-making

124. Explore role of incentives in achieving positive change and 
map employer policies on volunteer days with a view to using 
them for environmental benefit

Town Director of Strategy Strategy and Climate Manager; Climate Action 
Partnership

July 2022 Staff mobilisation

125. Undertake a feasibility study to explore requiring BREEAM 
standard Good to smaller schemes or raising the standard to 
Excellent 

Town Director, Communications 
and Regeneration

Senior Planning Officer; council funding December 2023 Reduce emissions and energy 
use

126. Develop an approach to gathering Town Deal project carbon 
baselines and monitoring schemes as they progress

Town Director of Growth and 
Prosperity

Head of Project Development and Funding; 
Strategy and Climate Manager; Climate Action 
Partnership

December 2023 Ensure consideration of 
sustainability agenda in key 
regeneration schemes

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: COUNCIL  

Relevant Officers: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Date of Meeting:  24 November 2021 

 

PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the Audit Committee’s recommendation that Council adopts the Partnership 
Governance Framework and that it forms part of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To adopt the attached Partnership Governance Framework and that it forms part of the 
Council’s Constitution under Part 5 – Codes and Protocols. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Annual Governance Statement action plan identified that in terms of good practice the 
adoption of a Partnership Governance Framework. This will assist and 
[...]
ork plays a key role by setting expectations of how ‘Significant’ 

partnerships should be governed and by establishing the procedures the Council uses to 

obtain assurance over them. Although this framework is aimed at ‘Significant’ partnerships, 

the principles within it can be adapted for other partnerships. 

 

6.3 To protect the position of the Council and its residents, the Council needs assurance that 
partnership governance supports its operation, including in such key areas as decision-
making, accountability and regulatory compliance. The proposed framework complies with 
good practice, including ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ (CIPFA/SOLACE) 
2016 and ‘Governing Partnerships: Bridging the Accountability Gap’ (Audit Commission). 
 

6.4 This framework is for those already involved in partnerships or who are looking at 
establishing new partnerships. Its purpose is to help officers and members evaluate and 
influence partnership governance by defining what a ‘Significant partnership’ is and setting 
out the principles of partnership governance. The officer Good Governance Group, will be 
tasked with providing practical guidance, model policies and templates.  

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

7.1 Appendix 6(a) – proposed Partnership Governance Framework. 
 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

There are no specific financial considerations in the report although financial management is 
a key principle of the proposed Partnership Governance Framework. 
 

9.0 Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 There is no legal requirement to have a Partnership Governance Framework but it is recognised as 
good practice and will help mitigate risk in respect of the Council in carrying out its duties with 
partners. 
 
 

Page 70



 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 Risk management is a key principle in the proposed Partnership Governance Framework and 
a risk asses
[...]
reporting arrangements are in place and 

subject to appropriate external scrutiny 
 Processes are in place by which financial, legal and other technical advice 

P
age 79



 
Criteria Good governance Good practice 

  may be provided to the partnership 

Meetings  Meetings operate efficiently and are of sufficient frequency to 
facilitate business 

 The chair ensures meetings address the agenda, promotes 
contributions from all and ensures decisions are open and 
transparent 

 Attendees bring expertise, knowledge and experience 
relevant to the objectives of the partnership and have the 
necessary authority to make decisions 

 Partnership terms of reference specify arrangements for meetings to 
include quorum, voting, representation and deputising, declarations of 
interest and arrangements for extraordinary meetings or other procedures 
for decision-making 

 Agendas and minutes are produced to specified times, and arrangements 
for wider access (transparency) are clear 

 Decisions, action points and accountable leads are clearly identified within 
the minutes 

 Arrangements for a secretariat and resources to support it are in place if 
required 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2021
	4 EXECUTIVE REPORTS
	Item 4(b) People Portfolio report
	Item 4(c) Place Portfolio report

	5 CLIMATE ACTION PLAN
	Appendix 5(a) Climate Emergency Action Plan
	Introduction from the Leader of the Council 3 
	Introduction from the Chief Executive 4 
	Evidence Base 5 
	What the Government is doing 6 
	Our approach 7 
	Our key themes 8 
	Housing 9 
	Buildings and the Built Environment 10 
	Transport, Getting Around and Digital 11 
	Power and Heat 12 
	Cleansing, Food, Water and Waste 13 
	Community Leadership, Communication and Involvement 14 
	Working With Others 15 
	Business 16 
	Natural Environment 17 
	Building Knowledge, Capacity and Financial Resources 18 
	Checking our progress 19 
	Blackpool’s Climate Emergency: Action Plan 20-33



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Cross (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 

Baker 
Blackburn 
Brookes 
Burdess 
Cain 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 

Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 

Kirkland 
Matthews 
B Mitchell 
M Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

R Scott 
Sloman 
Smith 
Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive  
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Council noted that there were interests references to wholly-owned companies in the 
Executive reports and that should discussion take place on these items, in particular 
regarding the financial interests of the companies, councillors would need to consider 
declaring the relevant interest (personal or prejudicial).  If the interest affected the 
financial position of the company then they would need to consider declaring a 
prejudicial interest and leave the meeting 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 September 2021 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Mayor announced that, following consultation with the families, a special Council 
meeting would be arranged to take place in the Spring for the posthumous award of the 
Blackpool medal to former Councillors Peter Callow and Lily Henderson MBE, as well as 
Brian London. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS 
 

The Executive Lead Members for the meeting presented reports to the Council on work 
undertaken in the Corporate, Place and People portfolio areas. The reports covered 
corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in 
transforming services and with partners.    
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

On behalf of Councillor Benson, Councillor Farrell provided an update on the strain of 
Avian flu that had been detected at Stanley Park and the actions taken by the Council 
with public health and environmental partners in respect of the birds and public safety. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
1. The Leader of the Council agreed to provide a written response to: 

 Councillor Mrs Callow on the proposed location of the driving test centre 
previously located at Warbreck Hill 

 Councillor Walsh on the cumulative figure of one-off Government grants 
received by the Council 

 Councillor T Williams on the insurance arrangements in respect of the Buffalo 
Bill statue. 

 
2. Councillor Farrell agreed to pass on comments on the relevant portfolio areas to 

Councillor Benson and that a written response would be provided to Councillor 
Galley on details of the offer to young people across the borough and beyond the 
Better Start wards in view of future cessation of Better Start funding. 

 
3. In response to a question from Councillor T Williams, Councillor Campbell agreed to 

clarify when the community payback scheme would recommence.  
 

4. The Council agreed a five minute extension to the time allocated for questions on 
the Executive Member Report – Corporate Portfolio. 

 
5. Councillor Blackburn left the meeting following consideration of the Executive 

Member Report – Corporate Portfolio. 
 

6. Councillor M Mitchell left the meeting following consideration of the Executive 
Member Report – People Portfolios. 

 
7. Following consideration of the Executive Member Report – Place Portfolios, the 

Council agreed a short adjournment. 
 
5  CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 
 
The Council considered the recommendations from the Executive at its meeting on 8 
November 2021 in relation to the proposed Climate Emergency Action Plan which set out 
how the Council would address the goal of net zero emissions by 2030. 
 
Members noted the proposed monitoring arrangements and it was requested that details 
of the Pathways Options Study was circulated to all members. 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Motion:  Councillor Hugo proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):  
 
‘1. To approve the Blackpool Climate Emergency Action Plan attached at Appendix 5(a) 

and request the Executive, appropriate Scrutiny Committees and Council partners 
to act towards the implementation of its actions. 

 
2. To note the monitoring agreements set out in page 19 of the Action Plan and 

summarised at paragraph 6.6 of the Council report and where relevant periodic 
update reports on progress or amendments to the Action Plan will be brought to 
the Executive’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
6  PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
Members considered recommendations from the Audit Committee for a partnership 
governance framework to be approved that would apply to significant partnerships held 
or entered into by the Council.  The framework would help to provide assurance that 
good governance operations were in place including in key areas such as decision-making, 
accountability and regulatory compliance. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Galley proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):  
 
‘To adopt the attached Partnership Governance Framework and that it forms part of the 
Council’s Constitution under Part 5 – Codes and Protocols. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.30 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


